

Present: Convict with Mr. Sunil Kumar Garg, Advocate.

An application under Section 389 Criminal Procedure Code for suspension of sentence and to grant bail filed. Heard. Keeping in view the averments made in the application, request made therein is allowed. Sentence imposed upon the applicant/convict is **suspended till 03.11.2022**, subject to furnishing bail bonds and surety bonds in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety in the like amount, by convict. At this stage, learned counsel for the convict has stated that he can not arrange surety and he may kindly be released on personal bonds and he will furnish bail bonds and surety bonds as directed by this Hon'ble Court on the next date of hearing, which ever may be so given to him. In view of his request, personal bonds furnished by the convict is accepted and he is directed to furnish bail bonds and surety bonds by 10.10.2022.

Applicant/convict is also directed to produce copy of appeal and stay order against his conviction from **the learned Appellant Court, in this court on or before 03.11.2022, failing which he has to appear before this Court on the said date to undergo the sentence imposed upon him.**

Ahlmad of this Court is directed to registered the said application as misc. application and to put up the same again on 03.11.2022 to ascertain the fact as to whether the convict/applicant has filed an appeal and has obtained the bail order in his favour till the pendency of the said appeal, failing which the said convict has to appear before this Court so as to undergo the sentence imposed upon him.

Pronounced:

(Pankaj Verma), PCS

04.10.2022

Kanchan, stenographer-G-II

Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,

Budhlada.

(Direct Dictation)

(UID No.PB-0314)